beginning on or after 1 January 2013, the Group is reviewed the employee termination benefit for the period

after 1 January 2007 and adjust amounts and the related cumulative actuarial gain/loss into the provisions for

employment benefits on in the consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2011. Because it is not possible to

assess the actuarial gain/loss for the periods before 1 January 2007, the Company could not assess the

classification of cumulative actuarial gain/ loss balance for the periods before 1 January 2007.

The Group reclassify the actuarial gain/ loss amount after the deffered tax effect into the actuarial gain/loss

fund in income statement for the year 2012.

The effects of reclassifications on consolidated financial statements, for the period 31 December 2012 and 31

December 2011, of accounted actuarial gain/loss from provisions of employee benefits under comprehensive

income statement and reclassified of provision of unused vacation from short-term liabilities into the long-term

liabilities are set out below:

(Previously reported) (Restated) (Previously reported) (Restated)

1 January- 1 January- 1 January- 1 January-

Account 31 December 2011 31 December 2011 Difference 31 December 2012 31 December 2012 Difference

Other current liabilities 262.510.652   207.454.925   (55.055.727)   252.215.703   189.945.988 (62.269.715)

Other non-current liabilities 939.544   55.995.271   55.055.727   416.621   62.686.336 62.269.715

Retained Earnings/Losses 1.273.384.263   1.287.337.399   13.953.136   1.730.124.661   1.760.073.286 29.948.625

Net Profit for the Period 1.005.562.503   1.020.567.649   15.005.146   424.181.040   452.016.769 27.835.729

Actuarial losses/ gains funds -   (28.958.252)   (28.958.252)   -   (57.784.354) (57.784.354)

(Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish – See Note 32)

EREĞLİ DEMİR VE ÇELİK FABRİKALARI T.A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD

ENDED 31 MARCH 2013

(Amounts are expressed as Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

87

NOTE 32 – OTHER ISSUES AFFECTING THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MATERIALLY OR THOSE REQUIRED TO BE DISCLOSED FOR A CLEAR,

UNDERSTANDABLE AND INTERPRETABLE PRESENTATION (cont’d)

Reclassifications of income statement are as follows:

(Previously reported) (Restated) Difference

1 January- 1 January- 1 January-

Account 31 March 2012 31 March 2012 31 March 2012

Cost of sales (-)
(1)

(2.244.368.215)   (2.239.559.851)   4.808.364

Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-)
(1) (27.897.180)   (27.871.727)   25.453

General administrative expenses (-) (1) (44.849.257)   (44.640.331)   208.926

Financial expense (-)
(1)

(198.184.467)   (203.227.210)   (5.042.743)

Total   -

(1) Employee termination benefit and interest cost of incentive are  reclassified under “Operating Expenses

(-)” as TRY 4.808.364 reported in “Cost of Sales (-)” , TRY 25.453 reported in “Marketing, sales and

distribution expenses (-)” , TRY 208.926 reported in “General administrative expenses (-)” in consolidated

income statement as of 31 March 2012.

Convenience translation to English:

The effect of differences between the Financial Reporting Standards published by the Capital Market Board

in Turkey and accounting principles generally accepted in countries in which the consolidated financial